

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

PAUL STATLER,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Michael P. Price, Judge

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

---

Jacqueline McMurtrie  
WSBA # 13587  
Innocence Project Northwest Clinic\*  
University of Washington School of Law  
265 William H. Gates Hall  
P.O. Box 85110  
Seattle, WA 98145  
Tel. (206) 543-5780  
Fax (206) 685-2388

\* for affiliation purposes only

Michael L. Cook  
Karen S. Park  
Mark J. Arnot  
Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel. (212) 756-2000  
Fax (212) 593-5955

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
The Innocence Network

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Statements by snitches are inherently unreliable ..... 6

    B. Statements by snitches lead to wrongful convictions..... 8

    C. A new trial is necessary and appropriate for Statler..... 12

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9-11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pamela Colloff, <i>Innocence Lost</i> , Tex. Monthly, Oct. 2010, at 109, available at <a href="http://www.texasmonthly.com/2010-10-01/feature2.php">http://www.texasmonthly.com/ 2010-10-01/feature2.php</a> .....	9-11
Keith A. Findley, <i>Innocence Protection in the Appellate Process</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 591 (2009) .....	12
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	12-14
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005) .....	9
The Innocence Project, Profile of Dennis Fritz, <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Dennis_Fritz.php">http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Dennis_Fritz.php</a> (last visited Nov. 11, 2010).....	3
The Innocence Project, Profile of Ron Williamson, <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Ron_Williamson.php">http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Ron_Williamson.php</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2010).....	3
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: Criminal Informants and the Erosion of American Justice</i> (2009) .....	6-7, 9

Alexandra Natapoff, *Snitching: The Institutional and Communal Consequences*, 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 645 (2004) ..... 1, 6-7

Brian Rogers & Cindy George, *Prisoner Ordered Free From Texas' Death Row*, Houston & Tex. News, Oct. 28, 2010, available at <http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/metropolitan/7266470.html> .... 11

The Honorable Stephen S. Trott (U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit), *Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses*, 47 Hastings L.J. 1381 (1996) ..... 7

Rob Warden, *The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row* (2004-05), <http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions/issues/causesandremedies/snitches/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf> ..... 8-9
